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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 1, 2001, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Steven M. Dougherty’s real estate broker license.  On September 21, 2001, the MREC filed a second amended complaint.  We held a hearing on October 15, 2001.  Assistant Attorneys General Karen Hess and Penny Rector represented the MREC.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Dougherty nor anyone representing him appeared.


The matter became ready for our decision on November 26, 2001, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Dougherty is licensed as a real estate broker, License No. 1999018316.  Such license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. On or about September 24, 1999, Dougherty possessed and had the intent to deliver cocaine, and knowingly possessed marijuana.

3. In the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, on April 28, 2000, Dougherty pled guilty to the Class B felony of possession with intent to deliver a controlled substance.  Dougherty also pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of possession of a controlled substance.  Case No. 99CR-5442.  He received a suspended imposition of sentence, and was placed on probation for three years.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Sections 621.045.1 and 339.100.2.
  The MREC has the burden to prove that Dougherty has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The MREC cites section 339.100.2, which authorizes discipline for the following acts:


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;


(17) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Possession of Drugs


The MREC argues that Dougherty’s license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15) for possession with intent to deliver cocaine, and for possession of marijuana.  Dougherty’s guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  His plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  Dougherty did not deny that he committed the acts and presented no evidence to explain the guilty plea.  Therefore, we find that he possessed cocaine and marijuana and had the intent to deliver cocaine. 


Section 339.100.2(15) authorizes the imposition of discipline for conduct that would be grounds to refuse to issue a license.  Section 339.040 states:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character[.]

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re: G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  Dougherty possessed drugs in violation of sections 195.202.1 and 195.211.1.  He has not demonstrated respect for the law and is not a person of good moral character.


Therefore, we find cause to discipline Dougherty’s license under section 339.100.2(15).

Guilty Plea


The MREC argues that Dougherty’s license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(17) for pleading guilty to the Class B felony of possession and intent to deliver cocaine and to the Class A misdemeanor of possession of marijuana.  Drug possession is a crime 

of moral turpitude.  In re Shunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993).  It is reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate broker in that good moral character is a requirement for licensure under section 339.040.1(1).  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Dougherty’s license under section 339.100.2(17).

Summary


We find that Dougherty’s license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15) and (17).


SO ORDERED on December 27, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  We note that the grounds for discipline set forth in section 339.100 were the same at the time of the conduct.
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